




June 8, 1990

Honorable David Roberti

President Pro Tem

California State Senate

Post Office Box 2856

Los Angeles, CA  90028






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-90-339

Dear Senator Roberti:


You have requested advice under the campaign reporting provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Because your request is a general inquiry, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c) (copy enclosed).

QUESTION


Do you control HOMEPAC, a sponsored committee of a general purpose ballot measure committee, if your controlled committee, House the Homeless, contracts with a person on a part-time basis to handle communications with HOMEPAC?

CONCLUSION


The Act does not preclude a candidate or an elected officer from contracting with a person for the purpose of communicating with a noncontrolled committee which supports the candidate's or elected officer's state ballot measure provided that he or she does not otherwise act jointly with the other committee in connection with the making of expenditures or exert a significant influence on the actions or decisions of the other committee.  Although the activity in question does not trigger a presumption of control, it is a factor to be considered in determining whether the candidate or elected officer controls the committee.

FACTS


You carried the legislation which placed Proposition 107, a bond measure to assist the homeless, on the state ballot.  You have a controlled committee, House the Homeless, which supports this state ballot measure.  You also sit on the honorary fundraising committee for HOMEPAC, another committee which is supporting the passage of Proposition 107.  HOMEPAC is a sponsored committee of the California Center on Housing Priorities which is a general purpose ballot measure committee.  No candidate is listed as controlling this committee.


You have indicated that you would like to avoid issues of involvement of your state senate staff with respect to the bond measure campaign.  Your idea was to have your controlled committee, House the Homeless, contract with a person on a part-time basis to handle all the communications with HOMEPAC.  You indicated that this person's duties would involve such things as scheduling for fundraising events.  You did not anticipate that these duties would exceed 15 hours per month.  Furthermore, you noted that the contract with this person would expressly provide that "this person would not in any way direct, instruct or otherwise control the activities of HOMEPAC's campaign to pass Proposition 107."


You are concerned whether, under the foregoing facts, the contract would make HOMEPAC a committee controlled by you.

ANALYSIS


Section 82016 defines "controlled committee" as follows:


"Controlled committee" means a committee which is controlled directly or indirectly by a candidate or state measure proponent or which acts jointly with a candidate, controlled committee or state measure proponent in connection with the making of expenditures.  A candidate or state measure proponent controls a committee if he, his agent or any other committee he controls has a significant influence on the actions or decisions of the committee.





Section 82016.


The Commission has interpreted the definition of "controlled committee" very broadly to include any significant participation by a candidate, his or her agent, or representatives of any other committee he or she controls in the actions of a committee.


To determine whether a candidate controls a committee, we look at the degree of the candidate's involvement in the committee's activities.  The involvement of a candidate includes the involvement of his or her campaign committee and his or her agents.  (Madden Advice Letter, No. A-85-197, copy enclosed.)


Although certain activities are not sufficient by themselves to constitute control, each is a factor to be considered in determining whether the candidate controls the committee.  For example, soliciting funds on behalf of a committee by itself would not indicate control of the committee.  However, such activity is relevant to whether the committee is controlled by the candidate.  (Woodruff Advice Letter, No. I-89-180, copy enclosed.)  On the other hand, a candidate or an elected officer who is a voting member of a committee's board of directors is presumed to be a "controlling candidate."  (Ferguson Advice Letter, No. A-86-044, copy enclosed.)


That is why in our March 5, 1990 letter to Karen L. Brainerd on your behalf (Brainerd Advice Letter, No. A-90-039, copy enclosed), we concluded that you could write a letter soliciting contributions on behalf of the committee you had founded and formerly controlled without creating a presumption of control of the committee, provided that was the only action taken by you.  Note that our advice was premised in part on the fact that you had resigned from the board of directors of this committee.


Likewise, in our letter to Mr. Pastrick on behalf of Senator Daniel Boatwright (Pastrick Advice Letter, No. A-87-063, copy enclosed), we advised that Senator Boatwright did not control a local recall committee simply because he made monetary contributions to the committee and permitted the committee to list him as "honorary co-chairman" on its stationery.  Because it was not clear from Pastrick's written request for advice whether Senator Boatwright's involvement in the recall campaign would be so limited, the Commission cautioned Senator Boatwright.  Our letter of advice to him stated that if his agent and his controlled committee "act jointly with the recall committee in the making of expenditures or exert a significant influence on the actions or decisions of the recall committee," then we would reach a different conclusion regarding the issue of committee control. 


Similarly, it is not clear from your letter what activities you perform on the "honorary fundraising committee" for HOMEPAC and what activities the person with whom your committee will contract to communicate with HOMEPAC will be performing on your behalf.  Consequently, we cannot provide specific advice to your inquiry since the answers often will differ depending on the facts presented.


The Act does not preclude a candidate or an elected officer from contracting with someone for the purpose of communicating with a noncontrolled committee which supports the same state ballot measure as the candidate or elected officer.  The mere fact that you contract with someone for this purpose does not trigger a presumption of control.  Nor is this activity sufficient, by itself, to constitute control.  However, it is a relevant factor to be considered in determining whether you control the committee.  Also, your membership on the honorary fundraising committee of HOMEPAC is another factor which may be relevant in determining whether HOMEPAC is, in fact, controlled by you.


Finally, to ensure that a committee, such as HOMEPAC, is not construed as a "controlled committee," please note that no elected officer or candidate, no agent of an elected officer or candidate, and no committee controlled by an elected officer or candidate may participate in the actions or decisions of the committee.  (Lyons Advice Letter, No. I-88-451, copy enclosed.)


If you have any further questions concerning this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Deanne Stone







Counsel, Legal Division
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